This Pro Forma Consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction
with Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2001 (unaudited).

The following Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet is not necessarily indicative
of what the actual financial position would have been assuming the above
transaction had been consummated on March 31, 2001 nor does it purport to
represent the future financial position of the Company.

   BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   March 31, 2001
   (unaudited)
   (dollars in thousands)

   March 31,   Citigroup   Pro
   2001   Center   Forma
   ----------------   -----------------   -----------------

   ASSETS

Real estate:   $ 6,284,655   $ 733,777   (A)   $ 7,018,432
   Less: accumulated depreciation   (616,620)   -   (616,620)
   ----------------   -----------------   -----------------
   Total real estate   5,668,035   733,777   6,401,812

Cash and cash equivalents   241,819   (187,859)  (B)   53,960
Escrows   29,861   -   29,861
Investments in securities   6,060   -   6,060
Tenant and other receivables   24,443   -   24,443
Accrued rental income   97,657   -   97,657
Deferred charges, net   76,209   17,773   (C)   93,982
Prepaid expenses and other assets   73,539   -   73,539
Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures   92,456   -   92,456
   ----------------   -----------------   -----------------
   Total assets   $ 6,310,079   $ 563,691   $ 6,873,770
   ================   =================   =================

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Liabilities:
   Mortgage notes and bonds payable   $ 3,450,347   $ 525,000   (D)   $ 3,975,347
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   58,542   -   58,542
   Dividends and distributions payable   71,917   -   71,917
   Interest rate contracts   19,774   -   19,774
   Accrued interest payable   8,127   -   8,127
   Other liabilities   56,943   -   56,943
   ----------------   -----------------   -----------------
   Total liabilities   3,665,650   525,000   4,190,650
   ----------------   -----------------   -----------------
Minority interest:
   ----------------   -----------------   -----------------
   Operating Partnership   821,575   -   821,575
   ----------------   -----------------   -----------------
   Property partnership   -   38,691   (E)   38,691

[…]

actually occurred on January 1, 2000 and the effect thereof carried forward
through the three month period ended March 31, 2001, nor do they purport to
present the future results of operations of the Company.

   BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2001
   (unaudited)
   (dollars in thousands, except for per share amounts)

   Three months
   ended
   March 31,   Citigroup   Pro
   2001   Center   Forma
   ------------------   --------------   ---------------

Revenue
   Rental:
   Base rent   $ 185,691   $21,822  (A)   $ 207,513
   Recoveries from tenants   26,178   549   26,727
   Parking and other   13,746   193   13,939
   ------------------   --------------   ---------------
   Total rental revenue   225,615   22,564   248,179
   Development and management services   3,397   -   3,397
   Interest and other   4,444   (1,879) (B)   2,565
   ------------------   --------------   ---------------
   Total revenue   233,456   20,685   254,141
   ------------------   --------------   ---------------

Expenses
   Operating   70,343   7,768   78,111
   General and administrative   9,950   -   9,950
   Interest   47,853   9,331  (C)   57,184
   Depreciation and amortization   34,740   4,124  (D)   38,864
   ------------------   --------------   ---------------
   Total expenses   162,886   21,223   184,109
   ------------------   --------------   ---------------
Income before net derivative losses, minority interests and income from
  unconsolidated joint ventures   70,570   (538)   70,032
Net derivative losses   (3,055)   -   (3,055)
Minority interest in property partnerships   (255)   1,219  (E)   964
Income from unconsolidated joint ventures   1,127   -   1,127
   ------------------   --------------   ---------------
Income before minority interest in Operating Partnership   68,387   681   69,068
Minority interest in Operating Partnership   (19,024)   (134) (F)   (19,158)
   ------------------   --------------   ---------------
Income before gain on sale of real estate and cumulative effect of a
  change in accounting principle   49,363   547   49,910
Gain on sale of real estate, net of minority interest   4,654   -   4,654
   ------------------   --------------   ---------------
Income before preferred dividend and cumulative effect of a change in
  accounting principle   54,017   547   54,564
Preferred dividend   (1,643)   -   (1,643)
   ------------------   --------------   ---------------
Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle   $  52,374   $   547   $  52,921
   ==================   ==============   ===============

Basic earnings per share:
   ------------------   ---------------
   Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle   $   0.59   $   0.60
   ==================   ===============

   Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   88,688   88,688

[…]

Weighted average number of common and common
   equivalent shares outstanding   91,171   91,171
   =================   ===============

   BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (unaudited)
   (dollars in thousands, except for per share amounts)

   Year ended
   December 31,   Citigroup   Pro
   2000   Center   Forma
   -------------------   --------------   ---------------

Revenue
   Rental:
   Base rent   $ 715,358   $85,203  (A)   $ 800,561
   Recoveries from tenants   92,692   2,872   95,564
   Parking and other   50,892   523   51,415
   ------------------   -------------   --------------
   Total rental revenue   858,942   88,598   947,540
   Development and management services   11,837   -   11,837
   Interest and other   8,574   (7,514) (B)   1,060
   ------------------   -------------   --------------
   Total revenue   879,353   81,084   960,437
   ------------------   -------------   --------------

Expenses
   Operating   264,701   28,843   293,544
   General and administrative   35,659   -   35,659
   Interest   217,064   37,557  (C)   254,621
   Depreciation and amortization   133,150   16,497  (D)   149,647
   ------------------   -------------   --------------
   Total expenses   650,574   82,897   733,471
   ------------------   -------------   --------------
Income before minority interests and income
 from unconsolidated joint ventures   228,779   (1,813)   226,966
Minority interest in property partnerships   (932)   4,761  (E)   3,829
Income from unconsolidated joint ventures   1,758   -   1,758
   ------------------   -------------   --------------
Income before minority interest in Operating Partnership   229,605   2,948   232,553
Minority interest in Operating Partnership   (76,039)   5,774  (F)   (70,265)
   ------------------   -------------   --------------
Income before loss on sale of real estate and extraordinary items   153,566   8,722   162,288
Loss on sale of real estate, net of minority interest   (234)   -   (234)
   ------------------   -------------   --------------
Income before preferred dividend and extraordinary items   153,332   8,722   162,054
Preferred dividend   (6,572)   -   (6,572)
   ------------------   -------------   --------------
Income before extraordinary items   $ 146,760   $ 8,722   $ 155,482
   ==================   =============   ==============

Basic earnings per share:
   ------------------   --------------
   Income before extraordinary items   $   2.05   $   1.82
   ==================   ==============

   Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   71,424   85,639 (G)